# COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY CITY OF PROSPECT CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA

Wednesday, August 1, 2024, 4:00 p.m.

#### **CALL TO ORDER**

Chair: Mayor Doug Farnsley

#### **NEW BUSINESS**

Municipal Order 5, Series 2024: AN ORDER CONSENTING TO THE NOMINATION BY THE MAYOR
OF MONETTE BEAM AND RICHARD MEYER OF THE CITY TO SERVE ON THE CITY OF PROSPECT
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD AND AFFIXING TERMS OF OFFICE THERETO.

#### **ADJOURNMENT**

Supporting documents for this meeting's agenda are archived on the city's website calendar: <a href="https://www.prospectky.us/">https://www.prospectky.us/</a>

This meeting will be conducted in part via WebEx and live-streamed to YouTube here: <a href="https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCDMvzIGZUk">https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCDMvzIGZUk</a> tpL2HXSagU7w

Members of the public may attend in person and see and hear all participating members at Prospect City Hall, 9200 US Hwy 42, Prospect, Kentucky.

## CITY OF PROSPECT, KENTUCKY MUNICIPAL ORDER NO. 5, SERIES 2024

### AN ORDER CONSENTING TO THE NOMINATION BY THE MAYOR OF CITIZEN OF THE CITY TO SERVE ON THE CITY OF PROSPECT CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD AND AFFIXING TERM OF OFFICE THERETO

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Prospect has established a Code Enforcement Board to hear and adjudicate allegations of violations of ordinances of the City of Prospect; and

**WHEREAS**, Ordinance 601 of the City of Prospect, adopted on October 19, 2020, provides for 6 citizens, each of whom must be at least 21 years of age and a resident of the city for at least one year prior to their appointment, to serve on the Code Enforcement Board, 5 of whom as regular members and 1 as an alternate; and

**WHEREAS**, Ordinance 601 establishes the procedure for appointing members to the Code Enforcement Board; and

**WHEREAS**, to two currently appointed members serve in other city committees and are disqualified to also serve on the code enforcement board by Ordinance Chapter 39.04 (2)(H);

**WHEREAS**, Mayor Farnsley nominates the following to serve a term as set forth herein, beginning August 1, 2024:

- Monette Beam is to serve a term of 3 years, ending on August 1, 2027.
- Richard Meyer is to serve a term of 3 years, ending on August 1, 2027.

#### NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PROSPECT, KENTUCKY:

The City Council of the City of Prospect, Kentucky consents to the mayor's nomination to fill the abovestated position on the City of Prospect Code Enforcement Board for the term as stated.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 1st day of August 2024.

	Attest:	
	<del></del>	
Douglass Farnsley	John S. Carter	
Mayor, City of Prospect, Kentucky	City Clerk	